
















































A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
0
2

3

A
 L

ak
so
n 

G
ro

up
 C

om
pa

ny

23

MR. AMIN MOHAMMED LAKHANI

An MBA in Finance and International Business from The Wharton School of Business, University 
of Pennsylvania (USA) and holder of Bachelor of Science in Industrial Engineering from Stanford 
University (USA), Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani is part of the Executive Leadership Team of 
Lakson Group of Companies.

franchise holders of McDonald’s restaurants in Pakistan, a world known Multinational Corpora-

24 years in making McDonald’s a household name in Pakistan, expanding the network of its 
restaurants to 43 in key cities of the country. He has also won “Golden Arches Award” 2011 from 
McDonald’s Corporation, the highest award an owner operator can receive from McDonald’s.

has enabled him to serve as CEO of 12 unlisted public and private limited companies, Director on 
the Corporate Boards of 4 Lakson Group companies listed on Stock Exchange in Pakistan and 
Director in 11 other unlisted public and private limited companies of the Lakson Group.

Mr. Lakhani is the Honorary Consul General of Singapore in Pakistan since July 1992. Previously 
he served as Singapore’s Honorary Consul since April 1989. Acknowledging his services the 
Republic of Singapore awarded him “The Public Service Star”. 

Mr. Lakhani actively participates in social activities. He is a Founder Member of Pakistan Chapter 
of Young Presidents’ Organization, and served as the local Chapter’s chairman for the 2006-07 
term. He is a Member of Stanford Alumni Association as well as of The Wharton Alumni 
Association. He is an ardent sport enthusiast and his favourite sporting activities include riding, 
playing polo, tennis and golf. He has widely travelled around the globe and takes interest in 

Mr. Lakhani strongly believes in Lakson Group’s philosophy of paying back to the society. He is 
a Trustee of Hasanali & Gulbanoo Lakhani Foundation, a Lakson Group welfare trust. The Founda-
tion provides educational and medical facilities to the deserving and needy persons and helps 
people in other areas and also a Trustee of Amin, Saira and Anika Lakhani (ASAL) Foundation.

DIRECTOR
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MR. AFTAB AHMAD

Mr. Aftab Ahmad is presently the Director of two listed companies including Chief Executive 

Manager (Technical) of Century Paper & Board Mills Limited (CPBM), and has also served as 
G. M. Operations and Director Operations of CPBM.

DIRECTOR

MS. ANUSHKA LAKHANI
DIRECTOR
Ms. Anushka Lakhani has a BSE from Wharton School of Business, University of Pennsylvania 
and a MBA from Harvard Business School. She serves as Director on the Corporate Board of 03 
Group Companies that are listed on Stock Exchange and also Director on 06 Public un-listed and 
Private Companies of the Group.

MR. FARRUKH SHAUKET ANSARI
DIRECTOR

Investment banking as well as corporate sector. He has held senior management positions over 

in the development of SME sector in Pakistan. He was instrumental in setting up of an investment 
banking arm of a foreign bank in Pakistan and establishing a new bank in South Africa.

He has advised on numerous fund raising, acquisition and privatization transactions over his 

turnaround.

He has served on various advisory committees of the Government and the board of Karachi 
Stock Exchange as a representative of the Government of Pakistan. He also served on the Board 
of Directors Commercial Banks, Leasing, Modaraba, Insurance, Asset Management, Petroleum 
and Food Products Companies.

batch of Pakistan Institute of Corporate Governance. He is an investment advisor to some of the 

ing, traveling and experiencing new cultures.

MR. AHMED MUNAF

Mr. Ahmed Munaf Lodhikawala is the proprietor of M-Tex, which indents Polyester yarn, and 

China yarn. He has more than 15 years of experience in leading businesses. Apart from this he 

along with exporting Hand Knotted Carpets from Pakistan.

Mr. Ahmed was also recently Appointed Convener of Federation of Pakistan Chamber of 
Commerce & Industry (FPCCI) Central Standing Committee on Polyester Filament Yarn. He 

Countries Chamber of Commerce & Industry (D-8 CCI).

Mr. Ahmed is also the Chief Patron of IMO (International Memon Organization) Young Memons 
(with over 1 million global members) which is one of the largest Memon organizations in the 
world. IMO is also involved in significant social work across Pakistan where it helps 
underprivileged individuals improve their lot through scholarships along with improving 
access to sports and helping the memon community navigate tough times. Mr. Ahmed also 
devotes his time to helping advance the cause of education where he is the Vice President of 
Jetpur Memon Association (JMA) for the years 2018-2021 and also serves as the Chairman 
of the Education Board of the JMA. They have started a white fund scholarship for all kinds of 
students including Masters Programmes and currently supporting around 1,500-1,700 
Students with support of WMO (World Memon Organization) and JMA. He has also served as 
a member of the Managing Committee for Karachi Club for the years 2019-2020.

Mr. Ahmed also believes in the concept of shareholder activism where he along with a group 
of other like minded investors help managements to improve their businesses creating value 

DIRECTOR

Leader in the field of Packaging. With his engineering background he successfully 

CPBM brand image for quality and reliability in the market.
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MR. AFTAB AHMAD

Mr. Aftab Ahmad is presently the Director of two listed companies including Chief Executive 

Manager (Technical) of Century Paper & Board Mills Limited (CPBM), and has also served as 
G. M. Operations and Director Operations of CPBM.

DIRECTOR

MS. ANUSHKA LAKHANI
DIRECTOR
Ms. Anushka Lakhani has a BSE from Wharton School of Business, University of Pennsylvania 
and a MBA from Harvard Business School. She serves as Director on the Corporate Board of 03 
Group Companies that are listed on Stock Exchange and also Director on 06 Public un-listed and 
Private Companies of the Group.

MR. FARRUKH SHAUKET ANSARI
DIRECTOR

Investment banking as well as corporate sector. He has held senior management positions over 

in the development of SME sector in Pakistan. He was instrumental in setting up of an investment 
banking arm of a foreign bank in Pakistan and establishing a new bank in South Africa.

He has advised on numerous fund raising, acquisition and privatization transactions over his 

turnaround.

He has served on various advisory committees of the Government and the board of Karachi 
Stock Exchange as a representative of the Government of Pakistan. He also served on the Board 
of Directors Commercial Banks, Leasing, Modaraba, Insurance, Asset Management, Petroleum 
and Food Products Companies.

batch of Pakistan Institute of Corporate Governance. He is an investment advisor to some of the 

ing, traveling and experiencing new cultures.

MR. AHMED MUNAF

Mr. Ahmed Munaf Lodhikawala is the proprietor of M-Tex, which indents Polyester yarn, and 

China yarn. He has more than 15 years of experience in leading businesses. Apart from this he 

along with exporting Hand Knotted Carpets from Pakistan.

Mr. Ahmed was also recently Appointed Convener of Federation of Pakistan Chamber of 
Commerce & Industry (FPCCI) Central Standing Committee on Polyester Filament Yarn. He 

Countries Chamber of Commerce & Industry (D-8 CCI).

Mr. Ahmed is also the Chief Patron of IMO (International Memon Organization) Young Memons 
(with over 1 million global members) which is one of the largest Memon organizations in the 
world. IMO is also involved in significant social work across Pakistan where it helps 
underprivileged individuals improve their lot through scholarships along with improving 
access to sports and helping the memon community navigate tough times. Mr. Ahmed also 
devotes his time to helping advance the cause of education where he is the Vice President of 
Jetpur Memon Association (JMA) for the years 2018-2021 and also serves as the Chairman 
of the Education Board of the JMA. They have started a white fund scholarship for all kinds of 
students including Masters Programmes and currently supporting around 1,500-1,700 
Students with support of WMO (World Memon Organization) and JMA. He has also served as 
a member of the Managing Committee for Karachi Club for the years 2019-2020.

Mr. Ahmed also believes in the concept of shareholder activism where he along with a group 
of other like minded investors help managements to improve their businesses creating value 

DIRECTOR

Leader in the field of Packaging. With his engineering background he successfully 

CPBM brand image for quality and reliability in the market.
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MR. AGHA SHAH WALIULLAH

practice law in England & Wales as a Solicitor.  
 
Having over 20 years of experience in corporate compliance, corporate finance and 
corporate/commercial banking including treasury and trade and more. 
 
He is serving as Director (non-executive) on the Board of Directors of Merit Packaging Limited; 

addition to his role as the Director of Corporate, Legal and IP of Lakson Group of Companies. 
 

 
Mr. Agha holds law degree from Holborn College, University of London, London and post-gradua-
tion diploma (Legal Practice Course) from Inns of Court School of Law, London. 

DIRECTOR
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Audit Committee Meeting September 8, 2022 To consider the audited accounts for the year ended 
June 30, 2022

BOD Meeting September 12, 2022 To approve audited accounts for the year ended June 
30, 2022

Annual General Meeting October 19, 2022 To consider the annual accounts for the year ended 
June 30, 2022

Audit Committee Meeting October 24, 2022 To consider the quarterly accounts for the period ended 
September 30, 2022

BOD Meeting October 26, 2022 To approve the quarterly accounts for the period ended 
September 30, 2022

Audit Committee Meeting February 21, 2023 To consider half yearly accounts for the period ended 
December 31, 2022

BOD Meeting February 27, 2023 To approve half yearly accounts for the period ended 
December 31, 2022

Audit Committee Meeting April 14, 2023 To consider nine months accounts for the period ended 
March 31, 2023

BOD Meeting April 18, 2023 To approve nine months accounts for the period ended 
March 31, 2023

CORPORATE CALENDAR
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CORPORATE INFORMATION
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Mr. Iqbal Ali Lakhani (Chairman)
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani
Ms. Anushka Lakhani
Mr. Aftab Ahmad
Mr. Agha Shah Waliullah
Mr. Farrukh Shauket Ansari
Mr. Ahmed Munaf 

ADVISOR
Mr. Sultan Ali Lakhani

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Mr. Farrukh Shauket Ansari (Chairman)
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani
Mr. Ahmed Munaf

HUMAN RESOURCE AND
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
Mr. Farrukh Shauket Ansari (Chairman)
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani
Mr. Amir Ahmed Chapra
Mr. Aftab Ahmad

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Mr. Amir Ahmed Chapra

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Mr. Umair Ahmed

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mr. Mansoor Ahmed
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AUDITORS
BDO Ebrahim & Co.
Chartered Accountants

BANKERS - CONVENTIONAL
Habib Bank Limited
National Bank of Pakistan
Soneri Bank Limited
JS Bank Limited
MCB Bank Limited

BANKERS - ISLAMIC
Meezan Bank Limited
United Bank Limited – Ameen
Al-Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited
BankIslami Pakistan Limited
Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited
Habib Bank Limited - Islamic Banking
MCB Islamic Bank Limited 

SHARES REGISTRAR
FAMCO Associates (Private) Limited
8-F, Near Hotel Faran, Nursery, Block-6, P.E.C.H.S., Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi.
Website : www.famco.com.pk | Email : info.shares@famco.com.pk
Phone : (021) 34380101- 5 | Fax : (021) 34380106

REGISTERED & HEAD OFFICE
Lakson Square, Building No. 2, Sarwar Shaheed Road, Karachi-74200,
Pakistan.

KARACHI FACTORY
17-B, Sector 29, Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi.

MARKETING DIVISIONS

CONTACT US
UAN: +9221 38892147 Ext. 1014, 1008 | Phone Number: 0341-2464451
Email: info@meritpack.com | Web: www.meritpack.com
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 43rd Annual General Meeting of MERIT PACKAGING LIMITED will be held on 
Thursday, October 19, 2023 at 03:00 p.m. at ICAP Auditorium, Chartered Accountants Avenue, Clifton, Karachi, as well 
as through Electronic means/Video link facility to transact the following business:      

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1.
2023 together with the Directors’ and Auditors’ reports thereon.

2.

SPECIAL BUSINESS

3. To approve the circulation of Annual Report (including the Audited Financial Statements, Auditors’ Report, 
Directors’ Report, Chairman’s Review Report) to the Members of the Company through QR enabled code and 
weblink, in accordance with Section 223 of the Companies Act, 2017 as allowed vide SECP’s S.R.O.389(1) /2023 
dated March 21, 2023.

“RESOLVED THAT Merit Packaging Limited (the ‘Company’) be and is hereby  authorized to circulate its 
Annual Report including Audited Financial Statements, Auditors’ Report, Directors’ Report, Chairman’s 
Review Report and other reports contained therein to Members of the Company through QR enabled code 
and weblink.”

4. To consider to pass the following resolutions as special resolution:

a) “RESOLVED THAT the transactions carried out in normal course of business with associated companies/
related parties as disclosed in Note No. 42 of the  the year ended June 30, 2023 be 

b) “RESOLVED THAT
the transactions carried out and to be carried out in normal course of business with associated companies/
related parties during the ensuing year ending June 30, 2024 and in this connection the Chief Executive 

Statement under section 134 of the 

By Order of the Board

Karachi: September 22, 2023                                                          MANSOOR AHMED
Company Secretary

NOTES:

1. The share transfer books of the Company will remain closed from October 12, 2023 to October 19, 2023 (both 
days inclusive). Transfers received in order by the Shares Registrar of the Company, M/s. FAMCO Associates 
(Private) Limited, 8-F, near Hotel Faran, Nursery, Block-6, P.E.C.H.S., Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi up to the close 
of business on October 11, 2023 will be treated in time for the purpose of attending the annual general meeting. 

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
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2. Participation in the AGM via physical presence or through video conferencing   

a. A member, who has deposited his/her shares into Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited, 
must bring his/her participant’s ID number and CDC account/sub-account number along with original 
Computerized National Identity Card (CNIC) or original Passport at the time of attending the meeting.

b. Participation in the AGM proceedings via physical presence or through video link facility:

The arrangement for attending the AGM through electronic means will be as under:

a. To facilitate our members who want to attend AGM through Zoom application - a video link facility will 
be provided.

b. Shareholders interested in attending the AGM through Zoom application are hereby requested to get 

earliest but not later than 48 hours before the time of AGM (i.e., before 03:00 p.m. on October 17, 2023) 
through following means:

i) Mobile/WhatsApp: 0315 5008228
ii) E-mail: mansoor@lakson.com.pk

Shareholders are advised to mention Name, CNIC Number, Folio/CDC Account Number, cell number and email 

Upon receipt of the above information from the interested shareholders, the Company will send the login 
credentials at their e-mail address. On the date of AGM, shareholders will be able to login and participate in the 
AGM proceedings through their smartphone/computer devices.  

In view of the above, the Shareholders can also provide their comments/suggestions for the proposed agenda 
items of the AGM by using the aforesaid means.

3. Requirements for appointing Proxies

a. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting may appoint another member as his/

a member of the Company.

b.
of the Company situated at Lakson Square, Building No.2, Sarwar Shaheed Road, Karachi not later than 

c.
mentioned on the form.

d.

e.

f. In case of a corporate entity, the Board of Directors’ resolution / Power of Attorney with specimen signature 



A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
0
2

3

A
 L

ak
so
n 

G
ro

up
 C

om
pa

ny

32

4. Updation of shareholder addresses/other particulars:

Members holding shares in physical form are requested to promptly notify Shares Registrar of the Company of 
any change in their addresses or any other particulars. Shareholders maintaining their shares in electronic form 
should have their address updated with their participant or CDC Investor Accounts Service.

Further, to comply with requirements of section 119 of the Companies Act, 2017 and Regulation 19 of the 
Companies (General Provisions and Forms) Regulations, 2018, all CDC and shareholders are requested to provide 
their email address and cell phone numbers incorporated / updated in their physical folio or CDC account. 

5. Electronic Transmission of Annual Reports and Notices

of the company receiving Annual Financial Statements and Notices through electronic mail system (e-mail). We 

of the Company through e-mail in future. In this respect members are hereby requested to convey their consent 
via e-mail on a standard request form which is available at the Company website i.e. www.meritpack.com. Please 

in the registered e-mail address.

6. Conversion of Physical Shares into CDC Account

dated March 26, 2021 addressed to all listed companies drawing attention towards the provision of Section 72 
of the Companies Act, 2017 (Act) which requires all companies to replace shares issued by them in physical form 

promulgation of the Act.

of holding shares in the Book-Entry-Form, the shareholders who still hold shares in physical form are requested 
to convert their shares in the Book-Entry-Form, as soon as possible.

The shareholders may contact their Broker, CDC Participant or CDC Investor Account Service Provider for 
assistance in opening a CDS Account and subsequent conversion of the physical shares into book-entry form. 
It would facilitate the shareholders in many ways including safe custody of shares, avoidance of formalities 
required for the issuance of duplicate shares, etc.

7. Unclaimed Dividend / Shares under Section 244 of the Companies Act, 2017

An updated list for unclaimed dividend/shares of the Company is available on the Company’s website www.
meritpack.com. These are unclaimed dividend/shares which have remained unclaimed or unpaid for a period of 
three years from the date these have become due and payable. Claims can be lodged by shareholders on Claim 
Forms as are available on the Company’s website. Claims Forms must be submitted to the Company’s Shares 
Registrar for receipt of dividend/shares.

8.
of the Companies Act, 2017 and applicable clauses of Companies (Postal Ballot) Regulations, 2018.

9.
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Agenda Item No. 3 Circulation of Annual Audited Financial Statements through QR enabled code and weblink.
 

March 21, 2023 has allowed the companies to circulate the Annual Audited Financial Statements to its Members/
Shareholders through Quick Response (QR) enabled code and weblink. The notice of meeting shall be dispatched to 
Members as per requirements of the Companies Act, 2017 on their registered address, containing the QR code and 
the weblink address to view and download the Annual Audited Financial Statements together with the Reports and 

responsibility to the environment and sustainability, Members approval is sought for the circulation of the Annual Report 
(including Annual Audited Financial Statements and other reports contained therein) to the Members of the Company 
through QR enabled code and weblink in accordance with S.R.O. 389(1)/2023 dated March 21, 2023.   

Agenda Item No. 4(a) of the Notice – Transactions carried out with associated companies/related parties during the year 

The transactions carried out in normal course of business with associated companies/related parties were being 
approved by the Board as recommended by the Audit Committee on quarterly basis pursuant to Clause 15 of Listed 
Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019.

During the Board meeting it was pointed out by the Directors that as some of Company Directors were interested in 
these transactions, the quorum of directors seemingly could not be formed for approval some of these transactions 
which have to be approved by the shareholders in the general meeting.

Resolution.

The Company would be conducting transactions with associated companies/related parties in the normal course of 

companies/related parties have to be approved by the shareholders.

In order to comply with the provisions of Clause 15 of Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 

2024.

associated companies and the privileges attached thereto only.

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS CONCERNING SPECIAL BUSINESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 134 OF THE 
COMPANIES ACT, 2017

The statement sets out the material facts concerning the Special Business given in agenda item Nos. 3 and 4 of the 
Notice will be considered to be passed by the members. The purpose of the Statement is to set forth the material facts 
concerning such Special Business.
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Statement of Value Added & its Distribution

2023 2022
Particulars Amount % Amount %

(Rs. ‘000) (Rs. ‘000)
Value added

Gross Sales 7,446,010 4,893,949 
Material and services (5,609,817) (3,649,698)
Other income 33,312 20,401 

1,869,505 100% 1,264,652 100%

Distribution
To employees

293,278 16% 267,143 21%

To government
1,105,387 712,302  

71,066 (2,227)
Workers welfare fund  2,513  -   

1,178,966 63% 710,075 56%
To providers of capital

Financial charges on borrowed fund 209,953 11% 132,325 10%

Retained in business
Depreciation 189,410  192,095 
Amortisation of intagible assets  168  340 
Notional Markup on loan from sponsors 134,332  130,843  
Loss for the period (136,602) (168,169)

 187,308  10% 155,109 -12%

1,869,505 100% 1,264,652 100%
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2023 2022
 Rs. '000  %  Rs. '000  % 

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT
Sales - net  6,340,624 100%  4,181,647 100%
Cost of sales  (5,849,026) -92%  (3,928,730) -94%

 491,597 8%  252,917 6%
 (212,848) -3%  (160,146) -4%

 278,749 4%  92,771 2%
Financial charges  (344,285) -5%  (263,168) -6%

 (65,536) -1%  (170,396) -4%
 (136,602) -2%  (168,169) -4%

BALANCE SHEET
Assets

Property, plant and equipment  4,430,917 62%  2,988,530 54%
Other non-current assets  12,493 0%  237,130 4%
Current Assets  2,679,294 38%  2,313,493 42%

Total Assets  7,122,703 100%  5,539,153 100%

Equity & Laibilities
Share capital & reserves  2,922,228 41%  1,845,514 33%
Non-current liabilities  1,568,046 22%  1,641,496 30%
Current liabilities  2,632,429 37%  2,052,143 37%

Total equity and Liabilities  7,122,703 100%  5,539,153 100%

HORIZONTAL ANALYSIS 2023 2022
 Rs. '000  %  Rs. '000  % 

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT
Sales - net  6,340,624 52%  4,181,647 44%
Cost of sales  (5,849,026) 49%  (3,928,730) 33%

 491,597 94%  252,917 -697%
 (212,848) 33%  (160,146) -9%
 278,749 200%  92,771 -143%

Financial charges  (344,285) 31%  (263,168) -20%
 (65,536) -62%  (170,396) -69%

 (136,602) -19%  (168,169) -70%

BALANCE SHEET
Assets

Property, plant and equipment  4,430,917 148%  2,988,530 99%
Other non-current assets  12,493 5%  237,130 130%
Current Assets  2,679,294 116%  2,313,493 131%

Total Assets  7,122,703 129%  5,539,153 111%

Equity & Laibilities
Share capital & reserves  2,922,228 158%  1,845,514 336%
Non-current liabilities  1,568,046 96%  1,641,496 68%
Current liabilities  2,632,429 128%  2,052,143 102%

Total equity and Liabilities  7,122,703 129%  5,539,153 111%

VERTICAL ANALYSIS
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2021 2020 2019 2018
 Rs. '000  %  Rs. '000  %  Rs. '000  %  Rs. '000  % 

 2,902,559 100%  2,158,386 100%  2,859,838 100%  2,449,541 100%
 (2,944,958) -101%  (2,357,089) -109%  (2,854,539) -100%  (2,223,722) -91%

 (42,399) -1%  (198,703) -9%  5,299 0%  225,819 9%
 (175,354) -6%  (217,727) -10%  (131,833) -5%  (130,423) -5%
 (217,753) -8%  (416,430) -19%  (126,534) -4%  95,396 4%
 (326,963) -11%  (353,011) -16%  (223,923) -8%  (135,258) -6%
 (544,716) -19%  (769,441) -36%  (350,457) -12%  (39,862) -2%
 (564,978) -19%  (692,679) -32%  (310,536) -11%  (8,264) 0%

 3,028,233 61%  2,884,732 61%  3,042,733 66%  2,302,892 61%
 182,415 4%  185,098 4%  110,276 2%  78,661 2%

 1,765,083 35%  1,643,658 35%  1,470,190 32%  1,384,523 37%
 4,975,731 100%  4,713,488 100%  4,623,199 100%  3,766,076 100%

 549,316 11%  571,294 12%  1,018,206 22%  996,100 26%
 2,408,284 48%  2,449,405 52%  1,442,483 31%  1,167,372 31%
 2,018,131 41%  1,692,789 36%  2,162,509 47%  1,602,604 43%
 4,975,731 100%  4,713,488 100%  4,623,198 100%  3,766,076 100%

2021 2020 2019 2018
 Rs. '000  %  Rs. '000  %  Rs. '000  %  Rs. '000  % 

 2,902,559 34%  2,158,386 -25%  2,859,838 17%  2,449,541 36%
 (2,944,958) 25%  (2,357,089) -17%  (2,854,539) 28%  (2,223,722) 37%

 (42,399) -79%  (198,703) -3850%  5,299 -98%  225,819 23%
 (175,354) -19%  (217,727) 65%  (131,833) 1%  (130,423) 61%
 (217,753) -48%  (416,430) 229%  (126,534) -233%  95,396 -7%
 (326,963) -7%  (353,011) 58%  (223,923) 66%  (135,258) 35%
 (544,716) -29%  (769,441) 120%  (350,457) 779%  (39,862) -1536%
 (564,978) -18%  (692,679) 123%  (310,536) 3658%  (8,264) -125%

 3,028,233 105%  2,884,732 95%  3,042,733 132%  2,302,892 121%
 182,415 99%  185,098 168%  110,276 140%  78,661 172%

 1,765,083 107%  1,643,658 112%  1,470,189 106%  1,384,523 126%
 4,975,731 106%  4,713,488 102%  4,623,198 123%  3,766,076 124%

 549,316 96%  571,294 56%  1,018,206 102%  996,100 162%
 2,408,284 98%  2,449,405 170%  1,442,483 124%  1,167,372 90%
 2,018,131 119%  1,692,789 78%  2,162,509 135%  1,602,604 141%
 4,975,731 106%  4,713,488 102%  4,623,198 123%  3,766,076 124%
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Six Years Key Operating and Financial Data

Rupees  in thousands
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 

Trading results
Sales 6,340,624  4,181,647 2,902,559 2,158,386 2,859,838 2,449,541 

491,597 252,917 (42,399) (198,702) 5,299 225,819 
(65,536) (170,396) (544,716) (769,441) (350,457) (39,862)

(136,602) (168,169) (564,978) (692,679) (310,536) (8,264)

Financial position
Total capital employed 4,490,274 3,487,010 2,957,600 3,020,699 2,460,689 2,163,472 
Property, plant and equipment 4,430,917 2,988,530 3,028,233 2,884,732  3,042,733 2,302,892 
Shareholder equity 2,922,228 1,845,514 549,316  571,294  1,018,206 996,100 
Long term liabilities 1,568,046 1,641,496 2,408,284 2,449,405 1,442,483 1,167,372 

29,464 231,698 176,482  174,091  97,627 63,293 

Others
Number of employees (at year end) 194 188 206 264 257 304 

240,402  155,471  48,308  97,497  778,303 481,665 
285,771  119,945  135,183  213,959  221,077 144,301 

Ratios 
7.75% 6.05% -1.46% -9.21% 0.19% 9.22%

-1.03% -4.07% -18.77% -35.65% -12.25% -1.63%
-2.15% -4.02% -19.46% -32.09% -10.86% -0.34%

Return on equity -4.67% -9.11% -102.85% -121.25% -30.50% -0.83%
Return on capital employed -3.04% -4.82% -19.10% -22.93% -12.62% -0.38%

Current ratio  1.02 : 1  1.13 : 1  0.87 : 1  0.97 : 1  0.68 : 1 0.86 : 1
Debt / equity ratio  35 : 65 50 : 50  84 : 16  81 : 19  63 : 37 58 : 42

Inventory days 46 58 66 83 60 58 
Receivable days 74 77 75 81 65 74 

Others
(Loss)/Earnings per share - (Rs.) - restated (0.68) (1.13) (7.01) (8.59) (3.85) (0.14)
Break-up value per share (Rs.) 14.61 9.23 6.81 7.09 12.63 12.35 
Market Value (Rs.) 8.80 8.79 17.66 11.89 29.77 22.50
Price earning ratio N / A N / A N / A N / A N / A N / A
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CHAIRMAN’S REVIEW

Large Scale Manufacturing witnessed downswing. The Government of Pakistan’s steps to curtail imports to avert 
the default caused a contraction of 2.94% in the industrial sector. Further various challenges like political turmoil, 
falling foreign currency reserves, massive devaluation of PKR and unprecedented increase in policy rates made the 

Despite these macroeconomic challenges, the Company has been able to sustain growth momentum and registered a 

initiatives and is quite hopeful that we will be able to turnaround the Company in the near future.

Board’s Function, Decision-Making, and Evaluation

the Board consistently participated in shaping the Company’s strategic direction. Recognizing the importance of 

stakeholder interests. Each Director, including those designated as Independent, actively participated and contributed 
to the Board’s decision-making procedures. Additionally, the Board conducted its yearly self-evaluation in compliance 
with the provisions outlined in the Code of Corporate Governance.

Acknowledgment

and all employees for their invaluable dedication and support to our organization.

Karachi: August 31, 2023 IQBAL ALI LAKHANI
Chairman
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CHAIRMAN’S REVIEW (URDU)
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS       
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023.
The Board of Directors of Merit Packaging Limited is pleased to present the Annual Report along with the Company’s 

This Directors’ Report has been prepared in accordance with Section 227 of the Companies Act, 2017, Listed Companies 
(Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations 2019, and will be submitted to the members at the 43rd Annual General 
Meeting to be held on October 19, 2023.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
For principal activities of the Company please refer to Note 1 of the Financial Statements.

BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT

the State Bank of Pakistan increased the discount rate to an unprecedented level along with import restrictions in order 
to slow down the depletion of foreign reserves. These measures by SBP further aggravated the economic and business 
environment of the Country.

disruption in the global supply chain and production.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

margin by delivering quality products to customers at reduced costs. The management is negotiating with other well-

2023 2022
Rupees in millions

Revenue 6,340.62 4,181.65
491.60 252.92

Loss before tax 65.54 170.40
Loss after tax 136.60 168.17
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In the year 2022-23, Merit Packaging Limited increased its topline by 51.63 % which is Rs. 2,159 million higher than last 

improve cash generation for the company. 

During the year, the Company prepaid two long-term loans that amounted to Rs. 11.21 million. Subsequently, the 
Company prepaid another long-term loan of Rs. 14.16 million. This early repayment saved a potential markup of Rs. 
4.65 million had the loans been carried on till the date of respective maturities.

of PKR 240mn.

DIVIDEND PAYOUT

losses in the bottomline. Therefore, no dividend has been declared.

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING

The pattern of shareholding is presented on page 103 of the annual report.

EARNING PER SHARE

The basic Loss per Share of the Company was Re. 0.68 (2022: Re. 0.84).

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

At Merit Packaging Limited, we go beyond being a mere company. We’re a community-centric organization deeply 
devoted to giving back and creating positive societal change. Aligned with its commitment to corporate social 
responsibility, the organization actively participates in numerous social endeavors aimed at enhancing the quality of life 

improved environment, a stronger economy, and a better Pakistan, the company remains dedicated to contributing to 
esteemed charitable organizations and meaningful social initiatives. Details of CSR activities carried out during the year 
are given in the CSR section of the Annual Report.

2023
   Jun    Mar    Dec   Sep   Total 

   Rupees in Millions
Revenue  1,634.91 1,686.78 1,627.10 1,391.83 6,340.62

149.82 102.29 102.42 136.37 491.60
(36.72) (10.82) (37.54) 19.54 (65.54)
(44.99) (28.54) (66.51) 3.44 (136.60)

In the year 2022-23, Merit Packaging Limited increased its topline by 51.63 % which is Rs. 2,159 million higher than last 

cash generation for the company.
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SAFETY, SECURITY, HEALTH, AND ENVIRONMENT

unwavering leadership commitment, we ensure the protection of our workforce, assets, and surroundings by 
implementing a robust control framework and fostering a strong SSHE culture throughout our business. Concurrently, 
we remain dedicated to addressing environmental concerns by setting ambitious sustainability goals aimed at 
minimizing our long-term environmental footprint.

The Company’s production facilities have been in compliance with industry safety standards. We have a specialized 

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK

· Proper books of account of the Company have been maintained.
· 

· International Financial Reporting Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in the preparation of 

· There has been no material departure from the best practices of Corporate Governance.

·  
   those which occur in the normal course of business.
· The Company maintains Provident and Gratuity Fund accounts for its employees. Stated below are the values 

                   Provident Fund                   Rs. 97.367 million
                   Gratuity Fund                      Rs. 74.345 million

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
All related party transactions, during the year 2023, were placed before the Audit Committee and the Board for their 
review and approval. These transactions were duly reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board in 

policy with related parties approved by the Board. The Company also maintains a full record of all such transactions, 
along with the terms and conditions.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The total number of Directors on the board is 8. Its composition is as follows:
Male Directors      7
Female Director                   1 

 A Independent Directors                  2
Mr. Farrukh Shauket Ansari
Mr. Ahmed Munaf

B                  5

Mr. Aftab Ahmad

Mr. Agha Shah Waliullah
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C Executive Director    1
Mr. Amir Ahmed Chapra   

D Female Director                              1

During the year, 4 meetings of the Board of Directors were convened. The attendance record of each director is 
as follows:
Name of Director Meetings Attended

4
4
3

Mr. Aftab Ahmad    4
4

Mr. Ahmed Munaf    4
Mr. Agha Shah Waliullah   4
Mr. Amir Ahmed Chapra-CEO   4

During the year, 4 meetings of the Audit Committee were convened. The attendance record of each member is 
as follows:
Name of Director   Meetings Attended

4
4

Mr. Ahmed Munaf 4

During the year, 1 meeting of the Human Resource and Remuneration Committee was convened. The attendance 
record of each member is as follows:
Name of Director  Meetings Attended

1
1

Mr. Aftab Ahmad 1

The pattern of shareholding is annexed to the report.

DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

· I
   and the Committee meetings.
· The Board is authorized to determine the remuneration of its Directors for attending meetings of the Board and 
   Committee
· 
   2023.

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND BOARD COMMITTEES
The Company carries out an annual evaluation of the Board of Directors, its Committees, and Individual Directors as 

receipt of completed questionnaires. The contents of the report are evaluated and areas that require improvement are 
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Company has fully complied with the requirements of the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) 
Regulations, 2019. Statement of Compliance is provided under the relevant section of the report.

RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company faces several legal, regulatory, and operational risks. There is an Internal Controls and Risk Management 

The Board of Directors maintained a vigilant oversight of the socio-economic landscape and the associated internal 

In their role as guardians of stakeholder interests, the Directors diligently worked to recognize and alleviate risks over 
the course of the year. They pinpointed potential risks, evaluated their implications for the Company, and devised 
approaches to minimize their impact on the business. These approaches were overseen across the Company’s 
structure, with the Audit Committee playing a monitoring role.

Strategic risks are managed by the Board of Directors with the assistance of country leadership while operational 
risks are managed by the leadership team. The most eminent risk faced by the Company is the pricing and availability 
of raw materials. Due to the volatility of the economy, the pricing of raw materials is unpredictable. To mitigate 

manage its pricing while securing the smooth supply of raw materials.

INTERNAL AUDIT AND CONTROLS
The Company has implemented a capable internal audit and control system, providing impartial validation to the 

thoughtfully designed and received proper implementation and oversight throughout the year.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING

of the Companies Act 2017 is presented on page 103 to 106 of the annual report.

AUDITORS

FUTURE PROSPECTS

have started working with our customers to increase localization in packaging solutions for them which will not only 
help them but also help improve our margins going forward.
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

and shareholders who have been associated with the Company for their continued support and cooperation. We are 
markedly grateful to the sponsors for their continual support and guidance in testing situations especially in terms of 

On behalf of the Board of Directors

IQBAL ALI LAKHANI Amir Ahmed Chapra
Chairman

    Karachi: August 31, 2023
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED COMPANIES
(CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE)
REGULATIONS, 2019
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023
The Company has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following manner:

1. The total number of directors are seven as per the following:
a.     Male 7
b.     Female 1

2. The composition of the Board is as follows:

Independent Directors Mr. Farrukh Shauket Ansari
Mr. Ahmed Munaf
Mr. Iqbal Ali Lakhani – Chairman
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani
Ms. Anushka Lakhani
Mr. Aftab Ahmad
Mr. Agha Shah Waliullah
Mr. Amir Ahmed Chapra 

Female Director Ms. Anushka Lakhani
Note: The Board of the Company comprises of eight directors and one-third works out to be 2.67. The fractional requirement 
has not been rounded up, as two (2) Independent Directors elected by the shareholders in terms of Section 166 of the Compa-

3.
Company. 

4. The Company has prepared a Code of Conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps have been taken to disseminate it 
throughout the Company along with its supporting policies and procedures.

5.

is maintained by the Company.

6.
shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the Act and these Regulations.

7. The meetings of the Board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by a director elected by the Board for 
this purpose. The Board has complied with the requirements of Act and the Regulations with respect to frequency, recording 
and circulating minutes of meetings of the Board.

8. The Board have a formal policy and transparent procedures for remuneration of directors in accordance with the Act and 
these Regulations.

9.

10.
their remuneration and terms and conditions of employment and complied with relevant requirements of the Regulations. Mr. 
Mansoor Ahmed was assigned the responsibilities of Company Secretary of the Company in addition to his responsibilities 
in other group companies.
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11.

12.  The Board has formed committees comprising of members given below:

Audit Committee Mr. Farrukh Shauket Ansari – Chairman
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani – Member
Mr. Ahmed Munaf – Member 

HR and Remuneration Committee Mr. Farrukh Shauket Ansari - Chairman
Mr. Amin Mohammad Lakhani – Member
Mr. Aftab Ahmad - Member
Mr. Amir Ahmed Chapra – Member

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented and advised to the committee for 
compliance.

14. The frequency of meetings of the committees were as per following:
a.      Audit Committee 4      quarterly meetings
b.      HR and Remuneration Committee 1      annual meeting

15.

16.
Control Review program of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and registered with Audit Oversight Board of 
Pakistan, that they and all their partners are in compliance with International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on 

17.

have observed IFAC guidelines in this regard.

18.

19.

S.No. Non-Mandatory Requirement Reg. No.Explanation
1. Nomination Committee:

The Board may constitute a separate committee, designated 
as the nomination committee, of such number and class of 
directors, as it may deem appropriate in its circumstances.

29(1) Currently, the board has not constituted the Nomina-
tion Committee. The function of the Nomination Com-
mittee is performed by the board.

2. Risk Management Committee:
The Board may constitute the risk management committee, of 
such number and class of directors, as it may deem appropri-

-
ness of risk management procedures and present a report to 
the Board.

30(1) Currently, the board has not constituted a separate 
-

ing performed by the Board.

Iqbal Ali Lakhani Amir Ahmed Chapra
Chairman

Karachi: August 31, 2023
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF MERIT PACKAGING LIMITED ON THE 
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE CONTAINED IN LISTED COMPANIES (CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) 
REGULATIONS, 2019 

We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) 

June 30, 2023 in accordance with the requirements of regulation 36 of the Regulations. 

The responsibility for compliance with the Regulations is that of the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility 

the Regulations and report if it does not and to highlight any non-compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. 
A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Company’s personnel and review of various documents prepared by the 
Company to comply with the Regulations. 

The Regulations require the Company to place before the Audit Committee, and upon recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, place before the Board of Directors for their review and approval, its related party transactions. We are only 
required and have ensured compliance of this requirement to the extent of the approval of the related party transactions 
by the Board of Directors upon recommendation of the Audit Committee. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Statement of Compliance 

Regulations as applicable to the Company for the year ended June 30, 2023.

KARACHI

DATED: September 14, 2023 BDO EBRAHIM & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

                                                                                            
UDIN: 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF MERIT PACKAGING LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

Merit Packaging Limited (the Company), which comprise the 

necessary for the purposes of the audit.

standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the 

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics 
Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered 

Key Audit Matters

statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

The following are the Key audit matters:

S. No Key audit matters How the matter was addressed in our audit
1. Revenue and trade debts

As disclosed in notes 29 and 12 to the accompanying 

sales of Rs. 6,340.624 million and related trade debt 
balances as at the reporting date amounting to Rs. 
1,443.552 million. During the year, the Company 

a consequential increase in trade debts of 52% and 
29.6%, respectively.

We performed a range of audit procedures including 
the following: 

We obtained an understanding of the process relating 
to recording revenue from contracts with customers 

of relevant key internal controls implemented around 
the sales and trade receivables cycle;
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S. No Key audit matters How the matter was addressed in our audit
The revenue and related trade debts are largely 
susceptible to the risk of completeness/accuracy and 

position as at the reporting date.

We performed a test of details on revenue recognized 
during the year, on a sample basis, including review 
of order receipt, invoicing, and dispatched;

occurring either immediately before or after the 
year’s end to assess the recording of revenue in the 
correct accounting period; 

losses, if any, as at the reporting date.

We performed analytical procedures to ascertain the 

revenue recognition along with the related increase 
in trade debts as a key audit matter

to revenue recorded during the year, particularly at 
year-end, which were considered to be material or 

underlying documentation;

with the outstanding balance at the year’s end;

credit losses (ECL) against trade receivables as per 
the Company’s policy; and

We considered the adequacy of the related 

and assessed these in accordance with applicable 
accounting standards and requirements of the 
Companies Act, 2017.

2. Revaluation of Operating Fixed Assets and 
Capital Expenditure

of the Company amount to Rs. 4,292.848 million, 

statements, which represents 60% of total assets. 
During the year the Company has revalued its 
leasehold land, building/improvements on leasehold 
land, and plant and machinery, resulting in a surplus 
on revaluation amounting to Rs. 1,391.502 million.

Our audit work includes a number of procedures, 
among others:

We assessed and tested the design and operation 

testing the amounts capitalized to supporting 
evidence, and evaluating whether assets were 
capitalized in accordance with required recognition 
criteria;

during the year which has been disclosed in note 7 
understood the key estimates considered by the 
valuer in assessing the fair value of assets revalued;

We assessed the competency, capability and 

Company;
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S. No Key audit matters How the matter was addressed in our audit

and ascertaining the appropriateness of valuation 
techniques used in assessing the fair values of the 
nature of the costs incurred to ensure that their 

the valuer including the appropriateness of valuation 
techniques;

 We also assessed the useful economic lives assigned 

including assessing the level of fully depreciated 
assets held by the Company; and

Additionally, determining the availability of assets 
for use and estimating their useful lives and residual 

We evaluated the adequacy of the disclosures 

property, plant, and equipment by the applicable 

Accordingly, we have considered this to be a key 
audit matter.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 

assurance conclusion thereon. 

knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2017(XIX of 2017) 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has 
no realistic alternative but to do so. 



A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
0
2

3

A
 L

ak
so
n 

G
ro

up
 C

om
pa

ny

63

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 

arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

Company’s internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 

during our audit.

We also provide the board of directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the board of directors, we determine those matters that were of most 

We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

a) proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 
2017);
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b)

been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books 
of account and returns;

c)
Company’s business; and

d) in our opinion, no zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Tariq Feroz Khan.
 

KARACHI BDO EBRAHIM & CO.
DATED:  September 14, 2023 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
UDIN: AR2023101666uGFQZrnT 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION    
AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
Note  Rupees  Rupees 

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipments
6  4,292,848,588  2,911,270,415 

Capital work in progress 7  138,067,924  77,259,839 
 4,430,916,512  2,988,530,254 

Intangible assets 8  243,695  411,950 
Long-term deposits 9 12,249,187  5,019,677 

24 -  231,698,458 
 4,443,409,394  3,225,660,339 

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores and spares 10  66,162,871  81,877,412 
Stock-in-trade 11  763,974,549  700,740,532 
Trade debts 12  1,443,551,693  1,113,834,633 
Loans and advances 13  28,617,255  38,948,213 
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments 14  1,915,000  3,122,371 
Other receivables 15  28,050,140  107,053 

16  341,375,591  368,015,653 
Cash and bank balances 18  5,646,512  6,846,936 

 2,679,293,611  2,313,492,803 
TOTAL ASSETS  7,122,703,005  5,539,153,142 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital

Rs. 10/- each 19  2,000,000,000  2,000,000,000 
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 20  1,999,584,270  1,999,584,270 
Capital reserve
    Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 21  1,883,552,429  799,735,200 
    Equity portion of loan - associated company  622,381,448  521,201,641 
    Share Premium Reserve  298,325,000  298,325,000 

  Revenue reserves
General reserves  106,800,000  106,800,000 
Accumulated losses  (1,988,415,289)  (1,880,131,926)

 2,922,227,858  1,845,514,185 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   

Sub-ordinated loan 22  238,767,487  233,995,331 
23  1,299,814,564  1,407,487,160 
24  29,463,626 -

Long-term deposits  -    13,200 
 1,568,045,677  1,641,495,691 

CURRENT LIABILITIES  
Trade and other payables 25  1,734,532,319  1,092,307,837 
Mark-up accrued 26  48,158,525  21,064,066 
Short-term borrowings 27  676,683,429  698,866,008 
Current portion of deferred capital grant -  293,922 

23  127,160,599  210,874,911 
Un-claimed dividend  129,143  129,143 

17  45,765,455  28,607,379 
 2,632,429,470  2,052,143,266 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  7,122,703,005  5,539,153,142 
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 28

Aftab Ahmad
Director

Amir Ahmed Chapra
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
Note  Rupees  Rupees 

Revenue 29  6,340,623,574  4,181,646,875 
Cost of sales 30  (5,849,026,445)  (3,928,729,810)

 491,597,129  252,917,065 
General and administrative expenses 31  (109,004,812)  (99,117,483)
Selling and distribution expenses 32  (87,252,291)  (71,230,572)
Other income 33  33,312,310  20,401,114 
Other operating expenses 34  (49,903,304)  (10,198,799)

 (212,848,097)  (160,145,740)
 278,749,032  92,771,325 

Financial charges 35  (344,284,711)  (263,167,657)
Loss before taxation  (65,535,679)  (170,396,332)
Taxation 36  (71,066,264)  2,227,214
Loss for the year  (136,601,943)  (168,169,118)

 (Restated)
Loss per share - basic and diluted 37  (0.68)  (0.84)

Aftab Ahmad
Director

Amir Ahmed Chapra
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
Note Rupees  Rupees 

Loss for the year  (136,601,943)  (168,169,118)

Other comprehensive income

38.1.2   35,106,022  (1,905,687)
Impact of deferred tax   (10,180,746)  552,649 

 24,925,276  (1,353,038)
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 21  1,391,501,542                    -
Impact of deferred tax   (304,291,009)                   -                              

 1,087,210,533                    -   
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year  975,533,866  (169,522,156)

Aftab Ahmad
Director

Amir Ahmed Chapra
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Capital Reserves Revenue Reserves

Issued, subscribed 
and paid-up capital

Surplus on 
revaluation of 
property, plant
 and equipment

Share Premium 
Reserve

Equity portion 
of loan from 
associated 
company

Sub Total General Reserve Accumulated losses Sub Total Total

------------------------------------------------------------------------------Rupees --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Balance as at June 30, 2021  806,283,980  805,184,644 -  537,219,187  1,342,403,831  106,800,000  (1,706,171,430)  (1,599,371,430)  549,316,381 

Total comprehensive loss for the year ended June 30, 2022
Loss for the year  -    -    -    -    -    -    (168,169,118)  (168,169,118)  (168,169,118)
Other comprehensive loss - net of tax  -    -    -    -    -    -    (1,353,038)  (1,353,038)  (1,353,038)

 -    -    -    -    -    -    (169,522,156)  (169,522,156)  (169,522,156)

Transaction with owners
Equity portion of loan - note 23  -    -    -    (16,017,546)  (16,017,546)  -    -    -    (16,017,546)
Issue of ordinary right shares @ 148% at a premium of 
Rs. 2.5 per share

 1,193,300,290  -    298,325,000  -    298,325,000  -    (9,887,784)  (9,887,784)  1,481,737,506

 1,193,300,290  -    298,325,000  (16,017,546)  282,307,454  -    (9,887,784)  (9,887,784)  1,465,719,960
Transferred to accumulated losses on account of 
     incremental depreciation (net of tax) - note 21  -    (5,449,444)  -    -    (5,449,444)  -    5,449,444  5,449,444  -   

Balance as at June 30, 2022  1,999,584,270  799,735,200  298,325,000  521,201,641  1,619,261,841  106,800,000  (1,880,131,926)  (1,773,331,926)  1,845,514,185 

Total comprehensive income for the year ended
June 30, 2023

Loss for the year  -    -    -    -    -    -    (136,601,943)  (136,601,943)  (136,601,943)

Other comprehensive income - net of tax  -    1,087,210,533  -    -    1,087,210,533  -    24,925,276  24,925,276  1,112,135,809

-  1,087,210,533  -    -    1,087,210,533  -    (111,676,667)  (111,676,667)  975,533,866

Transaction with owners
Equity portion of loan - note 23  -    -    -    101,179,807  101,179,807  -    -    -    101,179,807 

Transferred to accumulated losses on account of 

    incremental depreciation (net of tax) - note 21  -    (3,393,304)  -    -    (3,393,304)  -    3,393,304  3,393,304  -   

Balance as at June 30, 2023  1,999,584,270  1,883,552,429  298,325,000  622,381,448  2,804,258,877  106,800,000  (1,988,415,289)  (1,881,615,289)  2,922,227,858

The annexed notes from 1 to 52 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Aftab Ahmad
Director

Amir Ahmed Chapra
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
 Note  Rupees  Rupees 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Cash generated from operations 39  778,125,052  29,783,606 

 (107,217,859)  (35,087,619)
Financial charges paid  (182,858,048)  (137,440,180)
Long-term deposits  (7,242,710)  (20,454)

Net cash generated from/ (used in) operating activities 480,806,435  (142,764,647)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
7.1  (240,401,582)  (155,470,642)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipments  356,950  3,154,150 
Long-term deposits  -    96,000 

Net cash used in investing activities  (240,044,632)  (152,220,492)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
 -    (790,000,000)

 (219,767,149)  (306,040,157)
 -    250,000,000 

Repayment of short term borrowings - Sponsors  -    (250,000,000)
Receipt from issue of right share - net  -    1,481,737,506 

 (12,499)  (773,797)
 (219,779,648)  384,923,552 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  20,982,155  89,938,413 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  (692,019,072)  (781,957,485)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  41  (671,036,917)  (692,019,072)

       

Aftab Ahmad
Director

Amir Ahmed Chapra
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
1. NATURE AND STATUS OF THE COMPANY 

1.1

The Company is mainly engaged in the manufacture and sale of printing and packaging materials.

1.2

has rescheduled its interest-free loan from associated undertakings amounting to Rs.650 million, with an additional Rs. 450 

Company also intends to further review its operating costs, streamline operations, and create strategies to achieve sustained 

2. GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATION AND ADDRESSES OF BUSINESS UNITS

The geographical Location and addresses of the Company’s business units / immovable assets are as under:

Business Unit                                     Address

Lakson Square Building No. 2, Sarwar Shaheed Road, Karachi, Pakistan.
 - Factory Plot No. 17-B, Sector 29, Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi, Pakistan.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1 Statement of compliance

applicable in Pakistan. The approved accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of :

 - ‘International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ( IASB ) as 

 - Provisions of and directives issued under the Act.

issued under the Act, are followed.

3.2 Basis of measurement
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
3.3 Functional and presentation currency

currency.

4. APPLICATION OF NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS TO PUBLISHED APPROVED 
ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING STANDARDS

4.1

(annual periods
beginning on or 

after)

Amendments to IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ - Reference to the conceptual framework

concessions

Amendments to IAS 37 ‘Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets’ - Onerous 

4.2

the date mentioned against each of them. These standards, amendments and interpretations are either not relevant to the 

certain additional  disclosures.

(annual periods
beginning on or 

after)

Amendments to IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ - Amendments to clarify how a seller-lessee subsequently measures 
sale and leaseback transactions

Amendments to IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’ - Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’ - Non-current liabilities with covenants

Accounting Estimates

single transaction

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of IFRSs.



A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
0
2

3

A
 L

ak
so
n 

G
ro

up
 C

om
pa

ny

72

The following new standards and interpretations have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), 

IFRS 1 First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

5.1 Property, plant and equipment 

5.1.1 Owned

leasehold land and plant and machinery which are stated at revalued amount less accumulated depreciation and impairment 
losses, if any.

estimated useful life.

the last reporting month the impact of depreciation on the revalued amount is not recognised given the fact that the amount 
is immaterial. Whereas, no depreciation is charged in the month of disposal or deletion of assets.

Incremental depreciation charged for the year on revalued assets is transferred from surplus on revaluation of property, plant 
and equipment to retained earnings during the year.

cost of the item can be measured reliably and the assets so replaced, if any, are retired.

surplus on revaluation is transferred directly to retained earnings.

5.1.2 Leased
a) Right of use assets  

the commencement date, plus any initial direct cost incurred and an estimate of cost to dismantle and remove the underlying 
asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right of use asset is subsequently depreciated using straight line method from the date of commencement date to the 
earlier of the end of useful life of the right of use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of the right of use 
assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right of use asset is periodically 

b) Lease liability

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments over the lease term, discounted using 

interest rate method. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
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It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in the rate, if there is a change in the 

5.1.3 Capital work-in-progress

5.2 Intangible assets

assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost of the intangible asset 

recognized as a capital improvement and added to the original cost of the software. 

to intangible assets is charged from the month of addition while no amortization is charged for the month of disposal or deletion of 

5.3 Stores and spares

are valued at cost comprising invoice value plus other charges paid thereon. Adequate provision is made for slow moving 
and obsolete items on periodic basis. 

useful life of the related assets.

5.4 Stock-in-trade

of manufacturing overheads. Adequate provision is made for slow moving and obsolete items on periodic basis.

to make the sale.

5.5 Trade debts and other receivables

Trade debts and other receivables are carried at original invoice amount being the fair value of the consideration to be 

5.6 Taxation
5.6.1 Current

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
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5.6.2 Deferred

reporting date.

5.7 Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment

Any  revaluation  increase  arising  on  the  revaluation  of  land,  buildings, leasehold improvements and plant and machinery 
is recognised in other comprehensive income and presented as a separate component of equity as “Revaluation surplus on 

previously charged. Any decrease in carrying amount arising on the revaluation of land, buildings, leasehold improvements 

surplus on property, plant and equipment relating to a previous revaluation of that asset.

The revaluation reserve is not available for distribution to  the  Company’s  shareholders.  The  surplus  on  revaluation  to the 

5.8 Borrowings and their cost

Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value net of transaction cost incurred.

costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset. Such borrowing costs, 
if any, are capitalized as part of the cost of that asset.

5.9 Trade and other payables

Liabilities for trade and other amounts payable are stated at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in 
future for goods and services received, whether or not billed to the Company.

5.10 Provisions

the obligation and amount of that obligation can be measured reliably. Provisions are not recognised for future operating 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
5.11 Impairment losses

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that assets other than stores and spares, 

amount. Any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as a revaluation decrease.

5.12 Contingencies

control of the Company; or the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that arises from past events, but it is 

5.13 Financial instruments

5.13.1 Financial assets

Amortized cost 

(i)

(ii)
principal amount outstanding.

Impairment

and 12 months life time under general approach.

to credit risk.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

5.13.2 Financial liabilities

instrument.

5.14

realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

5.15 Foreign currency translation

5.16

5.16.1

gratuity.  The Gratuity Fund is maintained by a trust created and duly approved. Contributions to the fund are made based on actuarial 

or loss.

5.16.2

The Company operates a recognized provident fund scheme covering all permanent employees. Equal contributions are 
made to the Fund by the Company and the employees in accordance with the rules of the scheme.

5.16.3 Leave encashment

The liability in respect of leave encashment of employees is accounted for in the period in which the absences accrue.

5.17 Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises of the fair value of the consideration received or receivable from the sale of goods and services in the 

is recognized on the following basis:
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Revenue from contracts with customers
Sale of goods

Sale of goods is recognized when the Company has transferred control of the products to the customers and there is no 

Contract assets

Contract assets arise when the Company performs its performance obligations by transferring goods to a customer before 
the customer pays its consideration or before payment is due.

Contract liabilities

Contract liability is the obligation of the Company to transfer goods to a customer for which the Company has received consideration from 
the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods, a contract liability is recognized when the payment 
is made. Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue when the Company performs its performance obligations under the contract.

Others

Scrap sales are recognized on delivery to customers at realized amounts.

5.18 Cash and cash equivalents

part of the Company’s cash management. 

5.19 Dividend and appropriation to reserves

5.20 Share capital

new shares are shown as a deduction in equity.

5.21 Earnings / loss per share

The Company presents earnings / loss per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic earnings / loss per share is calculated 

shares outstanding during the period.

5.22 Related parties transactions

Transactions with related parties are based on the terms agreed by the Board and the transfer price is determined in 
accordance with the comparable uncontrolled price method.

5.23 Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues 

The Company has only one reportable segment. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
5.24

prospectively commencing from the period of revision. 

statements in subsequent years are discussed as follow:

5.24.1 Property, plant and equipment

recommendations also include estimates with respect to residual values and depreciable lives. Further, the Company reviews 

charge and impairment.

5.24.2 Stores, spares and stock in trade

The Company has made estimates for realizable amount of slow moving and obsolete stores, spares and stock-in-trade  to 

and loss as provision/reversal.

5.24.3 Trade debts and other receivables

5.24.4

plan liability / asset.

5.24.5 Contingencies 

events cannot be predicted with certainty. The Company, based on the availability of the latest information, estimates the 

5.24.6 Provision for taxation

considers that it’s view on items of material nature is in accordance with law, the amounts are shown as contingent liabilities.
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6

The following is the statement of operating fixed assets:

Description
Leasehold

land 
(note 6.1)

Building /
Improvements 
on leasehold 

land

Plant and ma-
chinery 

(note 6.4)

Cylinders
and dies

Furniture Vehicles equipment
Computer 
equipment

Electrical 
installation Total

 --------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ---------------------------------------------------------------------

Net carrying value basis
year ended June 30, 2023

Opening net book value  769,999,950  224,961,723 1,844,945,040  580,287  4,163,274  6,390,582  4,965,193  8,438,452  46,825,914 2,911,270,415

Addition (at cost) - note 7.1  -    87,021,830 56805755  -    3,223,678  -    25,981,294  5,936,940  624,000  179,593,497 

Revaluation surplus - note 21.1  342,222,200  39,981,450 1,009,297,892  -    -    -    -    -    -    1,391,501,542 

Disposal (NBV) - note 6.3  -    -    (25,000)  -    (7)  -    -    (81,450)  -    (106,457)

Depreciation charged - note 6.6  -    (10,359,755)  (166,724,594)  (580,287)  (998,402)  (1,087,083)  (2,995,540)  (2,608,521)  (4,056,226)  (189,410,409)

Closing net book value (refer note 6.2) 1,112,222,150  341,605,248 2,744,299,093   -   6,388,543  5,303,499  27,950,946  11,685,421  43,393,688  4,292,848,588 

Gross carrying value basis
year ended June 30, 2023

Cost / revalued amount  1,112,222,150  454,007,926  3,717,552,831  6,180,629  15,185,238  17,942,017  39,945,796  24,178,749  72,118,657  5,459,333,993 

Accumulated depreciation  -    (111,891,434)  (959,957,817)  (6,180,629)  (8,796,695)  (12,638,518)  (11,994,850)  (12,493,328)  (28,664,769)  (1,152,618,040)

Accumulated impairment  -    (511,244)  (13,295,921)  -    -    -    -    -    (60,200)  (13,867,365)

Closing net book value (refer note 6.2)  1,112,222,150  341,605,248  2,744,299,093   -   6,388,543  5,303,499  27,950,946  11,685,421  43,393,688  4,292,848,588 

Depreciation rate (% per annum)  -    2.0% to 5.83% 2.90% to 33.33%  40% 6.67% to 33.33% 6.67% to 33.33%  5.88% to 50%  4% to 50%  4% to 50%  -   

Net carrying value basis
year ended June 30, 2022

Opening net book value  769,999,950  223,476,924  1,946,602,462  3,909,777  3,718,203  7,158,952  2,478,347  8,170,929  39,616,812  3,005,132,356 

Addition (at cost) note 7.1  -    10,563,071  71,637,005  -    1,179,400  448,500  4,364,487  1,892,066  11,227,001  101,311,530 

Disposal (NBV) note 6.3  -    -    (2,176,947)  -    -    (124,980)  (219,513)  -    (556,769)  (3,078,209)

Depreciation charged note 6.6  -    (9,078,272)  (171,117,480)  (3,329,490)  (734,329)  (1,091,890)  (1,658,128)  (1,624,543)  (3,461,130)  (192,095,262)

Closing net book value (refer note 6.2)  769,999,950  224,961,723  1,844,945,040  580,287  4,163,274  6,390,582  4,965,193  8,438,452  46,825,914  2,911,270,415 

Gross carrying value basis
year ended June 30, 2022

Cost / revalued amount  769,999,950  327,004,646  2,652,486,869  6,180,629  12,108,720  17,942,017  13,964,503  18,350,409  71,494,657  3,889,532,400 

Accumulated depreciation  -    (101,531,679)  (794,245,908)  (5,600,342)  (7,945,446)  (11,551,435)  (8,999,310)  (9,911,957)  (24,608,543)  (964,394,620)

Accumulated impairment  -    (511,244)  (13,295,921)  -    -    -    -    -    (60,200)  (13,867,365)

Closing net book value (refer note 6.2)  769,999,950  224,961,723  1,844,945,040  580,287  4,163,274  6,390,582  4,965,193  8,438,452  46,825,914  2,911,270,415 

Depreciation rate (% per annum)  -    2.0% to 5.83%  2.90% to 33.33%  40%  6.67% to 33.33%  6.67% to 33.33%  5.88% to 50%  4% to 50%  4% to 50%  -   

6.1 This leasehold land of 17,111 square yards is located at Sector 29, Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi.

6.2 The cost of fully depreciated  assets which are still in use as at June 30, 2023 is Rs. 212.431 million (2022: Rs. 87.72 million) having written down value of Rs. 3.946 million (2022: Rs. 3.531 million).  

6.3 During the year, the Company made disposals having net book value  amounting to Rs. 0.106 million (2022: Rs. 3.078 million)  and cost amounting to Rs 1.293 million (2022: Rs. 36.096 million)

6.4 Plant and machinery includes capital spares amounting to Rs. 235.895 million (2022: Rs. 216.351 million) having written down value of Rs. 89.961 million (2022: Rs. 100.306 million).

6.5 Effect of revaluation was incorporated on June 30, 2023 and have not subject to depreciation

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
Note  Rupees  Rupees 

6.6 The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

Cost of sales 30  184,573,951  189,475,259 
General and administrative expenses 31  4,217,287  2,122,156 
Selling and distribution expenses 32  619,171  497,847 

189,410,409 192,095,262 

6.7 The Company had revalued its leasehold land, building and improvement on leasehold land and plant and machinery on 
September 01, 2004, June 25, 2009,  June 30, 2012, May 27, 2016, July 2, 2018, June 1, 2021 by an independent valuer M/s. 

The incremental value of the building / improvement on leasehold land and plant and machinery so revalued are being 
depreciated over the remaining useful lives of these assets at the date of revaluation. 

Revaluation surplus amounting to Rs. 1,391.502 million includes revaluation surplus on land which remains undepreciated as 
at June 30, 2023.

In current year, estimated forced sales value of revalued assets was Rs. 3,358.501 million.

6.8
as follows:

 Net book value 
2023 2022

 Rupees  Rupees 

Leasehold land  608,737  608,737 
Building / Improvements on leasehold land  290,510,685  213,848,610 

 1,702,101,587  1,812,045,426 
 1,993,221,009  2,026,502,773 

6.9 Fair value measurement

6.9.1 Fair value of property, plant and equipment are based on the valuations carried out by an independent valuer on the basis of 

6.9.2
observable inputs used in the valuation, while fair value of plant and machinery are considered to be level 3 in the fair value 

Fair value of land and building has been derived using a sales comparison approach. Sale prices of comparable land and 

approach is price / rate per square foot in particular locality.

Valuation techniques used to derive level 3 fair values - Plant and Machinery
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

 - Obsolescence.

The valuation is considered to be level 3 in the fair value hierarchy due to the above unobservable inputs used in the valuation. 

6.9.3 A reconciliation from opening balances to closing balances of fair value measurements categorised in level 3 is provided below:

2023 2022
Note  Rupees  Rupees 

Opening balance (level 3 recurring fair values)  1,844,945,040  1,946,602,462 
Additions - Cost  56,805,755  71,637,005 
Disposals (NBV)  (25,000)  (2,176,947)
Revaluation surplus  1,009,297,892  -   
Depreciation charge  (166,724,594)  (171,117,480)
Closing balance (level 3 recurring fair values)  2,744,299,093  1,844,945,040 

6.9.4 There were no transfers between levels 2 and 3 for recurring fair value
   measurements during the year.

7 CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS 

This comprises of:
 138,067,924  33,266,687 

 -    43,993,152 
7.1  138,067,924  77,259,839 

7.1 Movement of carrying amount

Opening balance  77,259,839  23,100,727 
Additions (at cost)  240,401,582  155,470,642 

 (179,593,497)  (101,311,530)
Closing balance  138,067,924  77,259,839 

8 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Net carrying value basis
 411,950  751,946 

Amortisation charge 8.1  (168,255)  (339,996)
 243,695  411,950 

Gross carrying value basis
Cost  6,932,800  6,932,800 
Accumulated amortisation  (6,689,105)  (6,520,850)
Net book value  243,695  411,950 

20 20
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2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

8.1 The amortisation for the year has been allocated as follows:

Cost of sales 30  20,717  80,152 
General and administrative expenses 31  132,564  214,921 
Selling and distribution expenses 32  14,974  44,923 

 168,255 339,996 
9 LONG-TERM DEPOSITS

 12,225,237  4,995,727 
Others 9.1  23,950  23,950 

 12,249,187  5,019,677 
9.1

within one year.

10 STORES AND SPARES

Stores
In hand  13,671,164  31,346,307 
In transit  1,462,001 -

 15,133,165  31,346,307 
Spares

In hand  40,229,970  56,822,764 
In transit  11,509,683  3,351,459 

 51,739,653  60,174,223 
 66,872,818  91,520,530 

10.1  (709,947)  (9,643,118)
 66,162,871  81,877,412 

10.1

Balance at beginning of the year  9,643,118  8,899,939 
 709,947  743,179 

Reversal during the year 10.2  (9,643,118) -
Balance at end of the year  709,947  9,643,118 

10.2
in prior periods are consumed during the year. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

11 STOCK-IN-TRADE 2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

Raw materials
In hand  695,001,424  607,965,725 
In transit -  21,550,872 

 695,001,424  629,516,597 
 21,980,956  11,994,607 

 716,982,380  641,511,204 

11.1  (1,328,632)  (5,799,107)
 715,653,748  635,712,097 

30  33,173,969  33,128,065 
Finished goods 30  15,146,832  31,900,370 

 763,974,549  700,740,532 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
 Rupees Rupees

11.1

Balance at beginning of the year  5,799,107  6,168,715 
 1,328,632 -

Reversal during the year  (5,799,107)  (369,608)
Balance at end of the year  1,328,632  5,799,107 

11.2
in prior periods are consumed during the year. 

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

12 TRADE DEBTS

(Unsecured - considered good)
Due from associated companies 12.1  570,135,211  245,089,953 
Others  873,416,482  868,744,680 

 1,443,551,693  1,113,834,633 
Considered doubtful  48,680,709  8,618,665 
Allowance for expected credit losses 12.4  (48,680,709)  (8,618,665)

 1,443,551,693  1,113,834,633 
12.1 This comprises of amounts receivable from:

 19,091,503  15,800,115 
 548,626,334  228,527,038 

 2,417,374  762,800 
 570,135,211  245,089,953 

12.2 The aging of related party balances at the reporting date is as follows:

Not past due  517,870,996  9,737,601 
 12,259,109  173,654,090 
 37,370,257  55,567,196 
 2,634,849  6,131,066 

 570,135,211  245,089,953 

12.3 The maximum amount due from related parties at the end of any month during the year was Rs.570.135 million (2022: Rs. 
245.089 million).

  Note 2023 2022
Rupees Rupees

12.4 Allowance for expected credit losses
Balance at beginning of the year  8,618,665  2,535,143 
Loss allowance made during the year 34  40,062,044  6,083,522 
Balance at end of the year  48,680,709  8,618,665 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

13 LOANS AND ADVANCES

Advances (Unsecured - considered good)
To employees 13.1  1,279,311  92,373 
To suppliers 13.2  27,337,944  38,855,840 

 28,617,255  38,948,213 

13.1 These advances are granted to employees of the Company for the purpose of its 

13.2 This represents amount paid as advances to suppliers for future supplies of goods.

14 TRADE DEPOSITS AND SHORT TERM PREPAYMENTS

Security deposits
Income tax refundable 14.1  765,000  1,515,000 

14.2  1,150,000  1,607,371 
 1,915,000  3,122,371 

14.1 This represents short term deposits in the normal course of business and does   

14.2 This includes prepaid insurance premium of Rs. 1.050 million (2022: Rs. 1.050    
   million) to M/s Century Insurance Company Limited, an associated company.

15 OTHER RECEIVABLES

  Unsecured-considered good
Due from associated company 38.1.1  359,606  54,859 
Receivable from gratuity fund  26,452,240 -
Others  1,238,294  52,194 

 28,050,140  107,053 

16 TAX REFUND DUE FROM GOVERNMENT

Sales tax and special excise duty 16.1  287,376,089  240,699,480 

Income tax  53,999,502  127,316,173 

 341,375,591 368,015,653

16.1

refunds are expected to be recovered in due course.

2023 2022
17 TAXATION - NET  Note Rupees Rupees

Advance tax  33,901,188  23,829,405 
36  (79,666,643)  (52,436,784)

 (45,765,455)  (28,607,379)

17.1
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
18 CASH AND BANK BALANCES  Rupees Rupees

Cash in hand  1,114,151  466,040 

Islamic mode  1,498,883  5,332,498 
Conventional mode  3,033,478  1,048,398 

 4,532,361  6,380,896 
 5,646,512  6,846,936 

19 AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL
 

 Number of ordinary 
 shares of Rs.10/- each 

2023 2022
 Number of shares 

 200,000,000  200,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each  2,000,000,000  2,000,000,000
    

20 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

 Number of ordinary 
 shares of Rs.10/- each 

2023 2022
 197,105,580  197,105,580  Fully paid in cash  1,971,055,800  1,971,055,800 

 2,852,847  2,852,847 Issued as bonus shares fully paid  28,528,470  28,528,470 
 199,958,427  199,958,427   1,999,584,270  1,999,584,270 

 163,034,000  163,034,000  1,630,340,000  1,630,340,000 

20.1
receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at the meeting of the Company. All shares 

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

21 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Balance as at July 01,  812,129,227  819,804,500 
Net surplus recognised during the year 21.1  1,391,501,542 -
Transfer to accumulated losses in respect of incremental depreciation    
   charged during the year - (net of deferred tax)  (3,393,304)  (5,449,444)
Related deferred tax impact  (1,248,674)  (2,225,829)

 1,386,859,564  (7,675,273)
 2,198,988,791  812,129,227 

  Related deferred tax effect:
Balance as at July 01,  (12,394,027)  (14,619,856)

 (304,291,009) -
Incremental depreciation charge during the year  1,248,674  2,225,829 

24  (315,436,362)  (12,394,027)
 1,883,552,429  799,735,200 

21.1
Leasehold land 6  342,222,200 -
Building / improvements on leasehold land 6  39,981,450 -

6 & 6.9.3  1,009,297,892 -
 1,391,501,542 -

21.2 The revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment is a capital reserve, and is not available for distribution to the 
shareholders in accordance with section 241 of the Companies Act, 2017.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

22 SUBORDINATED LOAN - UNSECURED

Opening balance 22.1&22.2  233,995,331  225,381,199 
Unwinding of loan  4,772,156  8,614,132 

 238,767,487  233,995,331 

22.1

for funding business activities. The interest on these loans has been waived for a period of three years from the date of the 

between unrelated parties.

22.2

2023 2022
23 LONG TERM FINANCING  Note Rupees Rupees

Secured
From banking companies

Islamic mode
Al-Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited -  35,137,503 
Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited  234,118,503  333,984,023 
BankIslami Pakistan Limited -  25,000,000 
United Bank Limited - Ameen  37,088,839  54,826,976 

 271,207,342  448,948,502 
Conventional mode

Habib Bank Limited -  23,142,655 
 14,162,500  33,045,834 
 14,162,500  56,188,489 

Less: Current portion shown under - current liabilities  (127,160,599)  (210,874,911)
23.1  158,209,243  294,262,080 

Unsecured
From associated undertakings
   Opening balance  1,113,225,080  1,676,978,943 
   Unwinding of loan  129,560,048  122,228,591 
   Paid during the year -  (702,000,000)

-  16,017,546 
   Equity component on restructuring of loan during the year  (101,179,807)  -   

23.2  1,141,605,321  1,113,225,080 
 1,299,814,564  1,407,487,160 

23.1

year grace period.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

23.2

funding business activities. The interest on these loans has been waived for a period of three years from the date of the 

between unrelated parties. It includes an amount of loan of Rs. 650 million which was restructured during the year, measuring 

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

24 DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred taxation comprises of:   
Taxable temporary differences:

21  315,436,362  12,394,026 
    Accelerated tax depreciation allowance  309,840,937  308,170,268 
    Gross deferred tax liabilities  (625,277,299)  (320,564,294)

Deductible temporary differences:   
    Unabsorbed tax depreciation
    Turnover tax  599,188,762  543,807,167 

 292,582,745  212,916,102 
 (10,180,746)  552,649 
 (3,887,058)  4,478,245 
 11,617,993  2,499,413 

    Gross deferred tax assets  (925,278)  925,278 
 888,396,418  765,178,854 
 263,119,119  444,614,560 

24.2  (292,582,745)  (212,916,102)
 (29,463,626)  231,698,458 

24.1 Total deferred tax asset arising due to timing difference calculated at applicable tax rates as at reporting date amounted to Rs. 
263.119 million (2022: Rs. 444.614 million). The deferred tax asset amounting to Rs. 292.583 million on account of turnover 

policy of the Company.

24.2
temporary differences.

2023 2022
25 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES  Note Rupees Rupees

Creditors 25.1  1,697,768,471  1,055,812,291 
Accrued liabilities  33,438,412  24,825,831 

38.1.1 -  10,628,441 
Advances from customers  561,344  551,886 

 2,763,995  250,956 
Others  97  238,432 

 1,734,532,319  1,092,307,837 

25.1
Rupees and amount payable to associated companies amounting to Rs. 964.124  million (2022: Rs. 697.809 million).
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2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

26 MARK-UP ACCRUED

Short-term borrowings  37,454,986  10,948,482 
 10,703,539  10,115,584 
 48,158,525  21,064,066 

27 SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

27.1  676,683,429  698,866,008 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

27.1
of  Rs. 870 million (2022: Rs. 870 million) having mark-up at rates ranging from 15.16% to 23.73% (2022: 9.09% to 11.61%) 
per annum calculated on a daily utilization basis and payable quarterly. The unutilized balance at the end of the year was Rs. 
193.317 million (2022: Rs. 171.134 million).

These arrangements are secured by pari passu hypothecation charge on stores and spares, stock-in-trade and trade debts.

28 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

28.1 Contingencies

28.2 Commitments 

28.2.1 There are commitments amounting to Rs. 31.67 million against the purchase of stores, spares and raw materials under 

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

29 REVENUE

Gross sales
     Local sales  7,448,380,382  4,896,534,395 
Less:

 (1,105,386,558)  (712,302,109)
   Sales return  (2,370,250)  (2,585,411)

 (1,107,756,808)  (714,887,520)
 6,340,623,574  4,181,646,875 

30 COST OF SALES

Materials consumed 30.1  4,794,279,951  3,128,111,194 
Packing material consumed 30.2  127,766,943  84,312,830 
Stores and spares consumed  181,656,144  80,226,365 

30.3  211,820,662  186,128,235 
Outsourced services  16,474,074  17,886,785 
Power and fuel  211,468,507  115,301,258 
Depreciation 6.5 & 6.6  184,573,951  189,475,259 
Amortisation 8.1  20,717  80,152 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

 11,100,270  8,984,868 
Repairs and maintenance  50,658,178  27,015,990 

 7,950,318  3,635,768 
Insurance  19,004,423  14,121,015 

 -    208,287 
Printing and stationery  1,945,857  1,861,111 
Communication charges  2,385,955  1,524,905 
Travelling and conveyance  3,403,258  1,354,561 
Fees and subscription  2,520,298  926,241 
Software license fee  433,924  734,396 

 4,855,381  2,802,302 
Manufacturing cost  5,832,318,811  3,864,691,522 

Opening work-in-process  33,128,065  73,130,776 
Closing work-in-process 11  (33,173,969)  (33,128,065)

 (45,904)  40,002,711 
Cost of goods manufactured  5,832,272,907  3,904,694,233 

 31,900,370  55,935,947 
11  (15,146,832)  (31,900,370)

 16,753,538  24,035,577 
 5,849,026,445  3,928,729,810 

30.1 Material consumed
Balance at the beginning of the year  607,965,725  388,304,644 
Purchases during the year  4,881,315,653  3,347,772,275 
Balance at the end of the year  (695,001,424)  (607,965,725)

 4,794,279,954  3,128,111,194 

30.2 Packing material consumed
Balance at the beginning of the year  11,994,607  10,941,658 
Purchases during the period  137,753,292  85,365,778 
Balance at the end of the year  (21,980,956)  (11,994,607)

 127,766,943  84,312,829 

30.3

31 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

31.1  72,471,070  72,369,217 
Depreciation 6.6  4,217,287  2,122,156 
Amortisation 8.1  132,564  214,921 

 1,333,460  1,380,908 
Repairs and maintenance  5,139,224  4,380,032 

 12,498  565,510 
 6,156,257  5,000,654 

Insurance  924,563  1,079,696 
Printing and stationery  2,471,196  1,365,283 
Communication charges  3,955,331  2,964,664 
Travelling and conveyance  3,789,585  1,552,412 
Fees and subscription  1,906,521  1,432,320 
Software license fee  1,641,879  1,123,396 
Service fee to associated company  3,230,142  2,710,416 
Electricity charges  132,213  65,524 
Others  1,491,022  790,374 

 109,004,812  99,117,483 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

32 SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

32.1  8,986,258  8,645,122 
Depreciation 6.6  619,171  497,847 
Amortisation 8.1  14,974  44,923 
Repairs and maintenance  44,769  185,759 

 2,408,419  1,295,812 
Insurance  68,486  206,925 
Printing and stationery  7,156  41,742 
Communication charges  860,895  783,558 
Travelling and conveyance  973,022  709,415 
Software license fee  167,047  282,719 
Advertisement  12,000  -   
Cartage outward  72,963,618  58,345,704 
Others  126,476  191,046 

 87,252,291  71,230,572 

32.1

33 OTHER INCOME

Scrap sales  32,707,894  17,727,447 
 250,493  75,941 

Rent Income  60,000  60,000 
 -    44,778 

Others  293,923  2,492,948 
 33,312,310  20,401,114 

34 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

Legal and professional charges  5,001,708  2,266,438 

Auditors' remuneration:   
Statutory audit  500,000  500,000 
Special reports and sundry services  134,488  124,650 

 200,000  200,619 
 834,488  825,269 

Director fees  500,000  650,000 
Workers welfare fund  2,513,039  -   
Provision for slow moving & obsolete items 10.1 & 11.1  -    373,570 

12.4  40,062,044  6,083,522 
 152,025  -   

Donations 34.1  840,000  -   
 49,903,304  10,198,799 

34.1 None of the directors or their spouses had any interest in any of the donee 
during the year. 

35 FINANCIAL CHARGES

Mark-up / interest on:
Sub-ordinated loan  4,772,156  8,614,132 

 199,566,518  193,025,439 
Short-term borrowings  139,055,780  59,743,906 

 343,394,454  261,383,477 
Bank charges and commission  890,257  1,784,180 

 344,284,711  263,167,657 

31.1
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

36 TAXATION

Current 17  79,666,643  52,436,784 
Prior  44,709,292  -   
Deferred  (53,309,671)  (54,663,998)

 71,066,264  (2,227,214)

36.1

36.2

37 LOSS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED 2023 2022

Loss for the year (Rupees)  (136,601,943)  (168,169,118)

 (Restated)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding  199,958,427  199,958,427 

Loss per share - basic and diluted (Rupee)  (0.68)  (0.84)

38 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 

38.1

of last drawn basic salary. The percentage depends on the number of service years with the Company. Annual charge is based 

The Company faces the following risks on account of gratuity:

amount increases as salary increases.

pronounced in schemes where the age and service distribution is on the higher side.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

38.1.1

Fair value of plan assets 38.1.3  72,107,509  38,725,969 
38.1.4  (45,655,269)  (49,354,410)

Closing net asset / (liability) 15 & 25  26,452,240  (10,628,441)

38.1.2 Movement of the asset / (liability) recognized in the statement of 

Opening net liability  (10,628,441)  (9,372,879)
Charge for the year 38.1.5  (2,636,518)  (3,949,532)
Remeasurement gains / (losses) recognized in other comprehensive 
income 38.1.6  35,106,022  (1,905,687)
Contribution made during the year 38.1.3  4,611,177  4,599,657 
Closing net asset / (liability)  26,452,240  (10,628,441)

38.1.3 Movement in the fair value of plan assets

38.1.5  38,725,969  42,723,847 
Interest income on plan assets 38.1.5  6,975,652  4,126,115 
Remeasurement - Actuarial gains / (losses)  28,698,315  (5,198,595)
Contribution by the employer 38.1.4  4,611,177  4,599,657 

38.1.1  (6,903,604)  (7,525,055)
 72,107,509  38,725,969 

38.1.4

38.1.5  (49,354,410)  (52,096,726)
Current service cost 38.1.5  (3,530,074)  (3,242,227)
Interest cost 38.1.6  (6,082,096)  (4,833,420)
Remeasurement - Actuarial gains 38.1.3  6,407,707  3,292,908 

38.1.1  6,903,604  7,525,055 
 (45,655,269)  (49,354,410)

38.1.5

Current service cost 38.1.4  3,530,074  3,242,227 
Interest cost 38.1.4  6,082,096  4,833,420 

38.1.3  (6,975,652)  (4,126,115)
38.1.2  2,636,518  3,949,532 

Actual return on plan assets  (4,673,147)  (1,082,185)

38.1.6 Remeasurement gains / (losses) recognized in other comprehensive income

38.1.4  6,407,707  3,292,908 
Remeasurement gains / (losses) on plan assets 38.1.3  28,698,315  (5,198,595)
Remeasurement gains / (losses) -net  35,106,022  (1,905,687)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
38.1.7 Composition of the fair value of plan assets

2023 2022
Rupees Percentage Rupees Percentage

Debt  15,807,791  1,540,232 
Equity and Mutual fund  39,064,181  16,832,091 

 17,235,537  20,353,646 
72,107,509  38,725,969 

38.1.8

2023 2022
Percentage Rupees

38.1.9 Principal actuarial assumptions

Valuation discount rate per annum

Expected rate of return on plan assets per annum 
Expected rate of increase in salary per annum (short term)
Expected rate of increase in salary per annum (long term)

Mortality Rates SLIC 2001 - 2005 SLIC 2001 - 2005
Retirement Assumption Age 60 Age 60

2023
 Rupees  Percentage 

38.1.10 Sensitivity analysis

Current liability  45,655,269 
 42,559,500 
 49,220,768 
 49,240,873 
 42,491,490 

38.1.11
  Undiscounted

Year 2024  1,011,783 
Year 2025  7,231,290 
Year 2026  3,441,349 
Year 2027  11,889,928 
Year 2028  8,533,028 
Year 2029  7,412,476 
Year 2030   6,015,432 
Year 2031  3,559,873 
Year 2032  11,014,037 
Year 2033  9,184,055 
Year 2034 onwards  4,156,849,833 

 
 7 Years 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
38.2

regarding investments and distribution of income etc. are made by the Trustees. According to the Trustees, investments out 
of provident fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of Section 218 of  the Companies Act, 2017 and the 
rules made thereunder.

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

39 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Loss before taxation  (65,535,679)  (170,396,332)
Adjustment for non-cash items and other items:

Gain on disposal of property, plant  and equipment  (250,493)  (75,941)
Financial charges  344,284,711  263,167,657 
Depreciation  189,410,409  192,095,262 
Amortisation  168,255  339,996 
Capital Grant Income  (293,923)  (2,492,948)
Allowance for expected credit losses  40,062,044  6,083,522 

 -    373,571 
 -    360,984 

Ijarah lease rentals  12,499  773,797 
 573,393,502  460,625,900 
 507,857,823  290,229,568 

39.1  270,267,229)  (260,445,962)
 778,125,052  29,783,606 

39.1 Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stores and spares  15,714,541  4,068,634 

 (63,234,017)  (163,779,272)
Trade debts  (369,779,104)  (468,318,309)
Loans and advances  10,330,958  1,307,545 
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments  1,207,371)  (497,371)
Other receivables  (1,490,847)  13,033,687 
Tax refund due from Government  26,640,062  62,625,821 

 (380,611,036)  (551,559,265)
Increase in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables  650,878,265  291,113,303 
 270,267,229)  (260,445,962)

40 RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENT OF LIABILITIES TO CASH FLOWS ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Description

2023 

 Total Liabilities 

Sub ordinated Loan Long Term Financing

 -----------------Rupees-----------------

 233,995,331  1,618,362,071  1,852,357,402 
Impact of notional mark up  4,772,156  129,560,048  134,332,204 
Equiry component on rescheduling of long term 
loan  -    (101,179,807)  (101,179,807)

 -    (219,767,150)  (219,767,150)
 238,767,487  1,426,975,162  1,665,742,649 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

42 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of related group companies, local associated companies, staff retirement funds, directors and 

employment are as follows:

2023 2022
 Note Rupees Rupees

41 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:

 Cash and bank balances 18  5,646,512  6,846,936 
 Short-term borrowings 17  (676,683,429)  (698,866,008)

 (671,036,917)  (692,019,072)

Nature of transaction Nature of Relation Basis of Relation 2023 2022
 Rupees  Rupees 

Sales of goods, Services and Reimbursement of 

Colgate Palmolive Pakistan Limited Associated company Common Director 2,753,615,159 1,109,746,030
Century Paper & Board Mills Limited Associated company Common Director 173,601,771 114,468,554
Cyber Internet Services (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director 60,000 922,470
GAM Corporation (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director - 549,990
Caraway (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director 3,614,728 7,056,767

Purchase of goods, services and Reimbursement of 

Century Paper & Board Mills Limited Associated company Common Director 3,211,173,542 2,244,337,040
Century Insurance Company Limited Associated company Common Director 23,913,113 20,550,870
Princeton Travels (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director 1,230,023 1,182,905
Lakson Business Solutions Limited Associated company Common Director 3,655,134 2,140,890

SIZA Services (Private) Limited Associated company
Common Director and
24.20% shares held

2,814,847 2,739,175

Cyber Internet Services (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director 2,839,351 1,848,963
Sybrid (Private) Limited Associated company Common Director 1,669,542 670,210

Rent & Other Allied Charges
Hassanali & Gulbano Lakhani Foundation Associated company Trustee 363,473 385,823

Insurance claim
Century Insurance Company Limited Associated company Common Director 2,236,626 1,151,714

Loan Repayment

SIZA (Private) Limited Associated company
Common Director and 
24.90% shares held

 -   893,956,850

Premier Fashions (Private) Limited Associated company
Common Director and 
21.20% shares held

 -    150,000,000 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023 2022
 Rupees Rupees

Right Issued to related parties 

SIZA (Private) Limited Associated company
Common Director and 
24.90% shares held

 -    524,691,625 

SIZA Services (Pvt.) Limited Associated company
Common Director and 
24.20% shares held

 -    450,546,188 

SIZA Commodities (Pvt.) Limited Associated company
Common Director and 
11.24% shares held

 -    167,591,050 

Premier Fashions (Pvt.) Limited Associated company
Common Director and 
21.20% shares held

 -    316,187,263 

Right Issued to Directors 0.72% shares held  -    2,349,838 
Other related parties  -    57,238 

Others
Remuneration and other benefits

Key Management 
Personnel

Employees 18,697,682 24,024,951

Contribution to Staff Retirement Benefit Plans Employees Fund 7,220,031 9,671,334

 
42.1 Year end balances

Receivable from associated companies  570,135,211  245,144,812 
Payable to associated companies  964,124,084  697,809,161 

 1,141,605,321  1,113,225,080 
Sub-ordinated loan  238,767,487  233,995,331 

  
42.2 There are no  transactions with key management personnel other than under their terms of employment.

43 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND EXECUTIVES

Executives of the Company were as follows:

2023 2022
Chief  Total Chief  Total 

 Rupees  Rupees 

Managerial remuneration  8,519,436 4,727,197 13,246,633 8,519,436 3,938,108 12,457,544
House rent  3,829,560 2,114,046 5,943,606 3,829,560 1,760,650 5,590,210
Bonus 709,653 258,971 968,624 1,418,831 821,866 2,240,697

766,428 174,694 941,122 638,690 455,377 1,094,067
702,140 695,318 1,397,488 539,232 860,955 1,400,187

Medical allowances  851,004 469,783 1,320,787 851,004 391,242 1,242,246
Total 15,378,251 8,440,009 23,818,260 15,796,753 8,228,198 24,024,951
Number of persons 1 5  6 1 4  5 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

43.1

43.2 The company also provides vehicles for use of Chief Executive and certain Executives.

43.3
million) paid to three non-executive Directors.

44 CAPACITY AND PRODUCTION

units. The paper and board used is dependent on the customers’ requirements ranging from 215 gsm to 370 gsm of a large 
variety of products involving several processes during and post printing. Due to many variables and complexities involved, the 
capacity is not determinable. 

2023 2022
 Rupees  Rupees 

45 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

Amortized cost
Long-term deposits  12,249,187  5,019,677 
Trade debts  1,443,551,693  1,113,834,633 
Short-term deposits  765,000  1,515,000 
Other receivables  1,597,900  107,053 

 5,646,512  6,846,936 
 1,463,810,292  1,127,323,299 

Amortized cost
Subordinated loan  238,767,487  233,995,331 

 1,426,975,163  1,618,362,071 
Long-term deposits  -    13,200 
Trade and other payables  1,734,532,319  1,092,307,837 

 48,158,525  21,064,066 
Short-term borrowings  676,683,429  698,866,008 

 4,125,116,923  3,664,608,513 
46 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

46.1 Risk management policies

46.2 Credit risk

reputable counter parties in accordance with the internal guidelines and regulatory requirements.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Exposure to credit risk

2023 2022
 Rupees  Rupees 

Loans and deposits  -    6,534,677 
Trade debts  1,443,551,693  1,113,834,633 
Other receivables  28,050,140  107,053 

 4,532,361  6,380,896 
 1,476,134,194  1,126,857,259 

The aging of trade receivable at the reporting date is:

Not past due  1,180,464,861  48,018,471 
 168,108,363  512,875,049 

 92,618,561  342,107,891 
 2,359,908  210,833,222 

 1,443,551,692  1,113,834,633 

obtained from certain parties. Sales made to certain customers are secured through letters of credit.

Concentration of credit risk

economic features that would cause their abilities to meet contractual obligation to be similarly affected by the changes in 

Impaired assets

Impairment on account of trade debts amounts to Rs 40.062 million (2022: Rs.6.083 million).

46.3 Liquidity risk

Company’s reputation.

netting agreements, if any:
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

 2023

Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash 
Flows or less Twelve

months

One to 
two 

years

Two to

years

Over

years
(Rupees in thousands)

Subordinated loan  238,767  250,000  150,000  100,000  -    -    -   
Long term financing  1,426,975  1,485,370  1,172,274  156,499  109,773  46,824  -   
Trade and other payables  1,758,894  1,758,894  1,758,894  -    -    -    -   
Mark-up accrued  48,159  48,159  48,159  -    -    -    -   
Short term borrowings  676,683  676,683  676,683  -    -    -    -   

 4,149,479  4,219,107  3,806,011  256,499  109,773  46,824  -   

 2022

Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash 
Flows or less Twelve

months

One to 
two 

years

Two to

years

Over

years
(Rupees in thousands)

Subordinated loan 233,995 264,795 8,702 8,897 13,200 233,996  -   
Long term financing 1,618,362 1,810,047 137,384 279,005 350,511 1,043,147  -   
Long term deposits  13  13  -    -    -    -    -   
Trade and other payables 1,092,308 1,092,308 1,092,308  -    -    -    -   
Mark-up accrued 21,064 21,064 21,064  -    -    -    -   
Short term borrowings 698,866 698,866 698,866  -    -    -    -   

3,664,608 3,887,093 1,958,093 287,902  402,544 1,277,156
46.4 Market risk

46.4.1 Currency risk

2023 2022
(Rupees in thousands)

Foreign bills payable  12,227  18,613 

Average rate Reporting date rate
2023 2022 2023 2022

----------------(Rupees )----------------
248.11 177.92 286.59 204.85
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Average rate Reporting date rate
2023 2022 2023 20222

(Rupees in thousands)
1,223  1,861  1,223   1,861  

of the Company.

46.4.2 Interest rate risk 

instruments is as follows:

2023 2022 2023 2022
Carrying amount

Financial liabilities (In percent) (Rupees in thousands)

Variable rate instruments

Long term loans 17.25% 9.83%  1,426,975  1,618,362 
Sub-ordinated loan 7.79% 7.79%  238,767  233,995 
Short term borrowings 18.69% 10.22%  676,683  698,866 

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased / (increased) loss for the year by the 
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. 
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease

 (23,424)  23,424

 (25,512)  25,512

of the Company.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

47 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

debt and equity balance.

The Company sets the amount of capital it requires in proportion to risk. The Company manages its capital structure and 

paid to shareholders.

balances. The equity includes ordinary share capital and reserves.

The proportion of debt to equity at the year end is:
2023 2022
(Rupees in thousands)

Total long term loans - note 22 & 23  1,665,743  1,641,482 
Total equity  2,922,228  1,845,514 
Total capital  4,587,971  3,945,486

  Gearing ratio 36.31% 41.60%

48 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date.

requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis.

IFRS 13 ‘Fair Value Measurement’ requires the Company to classify fair value measurements and fair value hierarchy that 

-

- ‘Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset either directly that is, 
derived from prices.

-

There are no transfers during the reporting date. (2022: None)

Transfer between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognised at the end of the reporting period during which the 
changes have occurred.

values.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

49 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 2023 2022

Number of employees as at June 30, 194 188

Average number of employees during the year 189 196

50 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

51 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

52 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee, unless otherwise stated.

Aftab Ahmad
Director

Amir Ahmed Chapra
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PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
HELD BY THE SHAREHOLDERS AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

Incorporation Number K-206/5831
                   CUIN Registration NO. 0007464

Shareholdings
No. of  

Shareholders From To Total Number of Shares held

 398  1  100 Shares  6,823 
 244  101  500 Shares  96,011 
 202  501  1,000 Shares  187,854 
 405  1,001  5,000 Shares  1,146,291 
 135  5,001  10,000 Shares  1,077,950 
 53  10,001  15,000 Shares  684,548 
 33  15,001  20,000 Shares  600,139 
 32  20,001  25,000 Shares  761,955 
 12  25,001  30,000 Shares  354,522 
 9  30,001  35,000 Shares  297,960 
 13  35,001  40,000 Shares  498,389 
 12  40,001  45,000 Shares  517,102 
 21  45,001  50,000 Shares  1,033,300 
 7  50,001  55,000 Shares  369,000 
 7  55,001  60,000 Shares  414,220 
 5  60,001  65,000 Shares  315,547 
 5  65,001  70,000 Shares  344,500 
 6  70,001  75,000 Shares  434,500 
 1  75,001  80,000 Shares  78,500 
 2  80,001  85,000 Shares  170,000 
 3  90,001  95,000 Shares  280,000 
 8  95,001  100,000 Shares  796,000 
 1  105,001  110,000 Shares  110,000 
 1  110,001  115,000 Shares  112,000 
 1  115,001  120,000 Shares  119,000 
 4  120,001  125,000 Shares  498,000 
 3  125,001  130,000 Shares  383,127 
 2  135,001  140,000 Shares  273,132 
 1  145,001  150,000 Shares  150,000 
 1  180,001  185,000 Shares  183,000 
 1  195,001  200,000 Shares  200,000 
 2  210,001  215,000 Shares  425,000 
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Shareholdings
No. of  

Shareholders From To Total Number of Shares held

 2  220,001  225,000 Shares  449,000 
 1  225,001  230,000 Shares  226,000 
 1  230,001  235,000 Shares  232,000 
 1  240,001  245,000 Shares  240,500 
 2  265,001  270,000 Shares  533,000 
 1  285,001  290,000 Shares  288,500 
 1  325,001  330,000 Shares  329,500 
 1  345,001  350,000 Shares  350,000 
 1  450,001  455,000 Shares  451,000 
 2  495,001  500,000 Shares  994,500 
 1  525,001  530,000 Shares  526,093 
 1  640,001  645,000 Shares  642,000 
 1  800,001  805,000 Shares  804,500 
 1  850,001  855,000 Shares  854,500 
 1  865,001  870,000 Shares  866,000 
 1  970,001  975,000 Shares  974,000 
 2  995,001  1,000,000 Shares  1,998,000 
 1  1,095,001  1,100,000 Shares  1,100,000 
 1  1,225,001  1,230,000 Shares  1,229,000 
 1  1,245,001  1,250,000 Shares  1,250,000 
 1  4,605,001  4,610,000 Shares  4,609,464 
 1  5,055,001  5,060,000 Shares  5,058,500 
 1  22,465,001  22,470,000 Shares  22,466,260 
 1  42,385,001  42,390,000 Shares  42,386,185 
 1  48,390,001  48,395,000 Shares  48,391,907 
 1  49,785,001  49,790,000 Shares  49,789,648 

1,660 199,958,427
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Categories of Shareholders Shares Held Percentage

1,509,335 0.75

163,042,009 81.54

4,609,464 2.31
                                                                                          

385 0.00
Financial Institutions 

Insurance Companies 50,000 0.03

Modarabas and Mutual Funds    642,000 0.32

163,034,000      81.53

a. Local 26,024,388                                   13.01
b. Foreign                                                                                             NIL -

Others 4,080,846 2.04
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DETAILS OF PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

i) ASSOCIATED COMPANIES,
UNDERTAKINGS AND RELATED PARTIES SHARES HELD

1. SIZA (Private) Limited 49,789,648
2. SIZA Services (Pvt.) Limited 48,391,907
3. SIZA Commodities (Pvt.) Limited 22,466,260
4. Premier Fashions (Pvt.) Limited 42,386,185
5. Sultan Ali Lakhani 597
6. Shaista Sultan Ali Lakhani 334
7. Fatima Lakhani 674
8. Babar Ali Lakhani 2,710
9. Bilal Ali Lakhani 580

10. Danish Ali Lakhani 977
11. Natasha Lakhani 2,137

ii) MODARABAS AND MUTUAL FUNDS

1. CDC – Trustee National Investment (Unit) Trust 4,609,464
2. CDC – Trustee Golden Arrow Stock Fund 642,000

iii) DIRECTORS, THEIR SPOUSES AND MINOR CHILDREN

1. Iqbal Ali Lakhani Chairman 126,985
2. Amin Mohammed Lakhani Director 126,142
3. Anushka Lakhani Director 36,341
4. Aftab Ahmad Director 124,000
5. Agha Shah Waliullah Director 501
6. Farrukh Shauket Ansari Director 1,240
7. Ahmed Munaf Director 1,033,000
8. Ronak Iqbal Lakhani

W/o. Iqbal Ali Lakhani 443
9. Saira Amin Lakhani

W/o. Amin Mohammed Lakhani  684

iv) EXECUTIVES NIL

v) PUBLIC SECTOR COMPANIES AND CORPORATIONS NIL

vi) BANKS, DEVELOPMENT FINANCE INSTITUTIONS,
NON-BANKING FINANCE COMPANIES,
INSURANCE COMPANIES, TAKAFUL
MODARABAS AND PENSION FUNDS: 112,932

vii) SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING 5% OR MORE
[Other than those reported at i(1), i(2), i(3), i(4)] NIL

viii) INDIVIDUALS AND OTHER THAN
THOSE MENTIONED ABOVE 30,102,686

199,958,427
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FORM OF PROXY
I/We_______________________________________________________________________________________________

of ________________________________________________________________________________________________

a   member   of           M  E  R  I  T     P  A  C  K  A  G  I  N  G    L  I  M  I  T  E  D

here by appoint______________________________________________________________________________________

of_________________________________________________________________________________________________
 
or failing him_______________________________________________________________________________________

of_________________________________________________________________________________________________

the Shareholders   of    the  Company   to   be   held   on   the 19th

thereof.

Signed this _______day of _______________2023.
       
Folio CDC Participant CDC Account/                                         No. of

Signature

No. ID No. Sub-Account No. shares held
      

Witness 1                                                            Witness 2
Signature   ______________________________ Signature   ______________________________
Name         ______________________________ Name         ______________________________
CNIC No.  ______________________________ CNIC No.  ______________________________
Address     ______________________________ Address     ______________________________

______________________________ ______________________________

Notes:
1.

2. The signature must tally with the specimen signature/s registered with the Company.

3.

number alongwith attested photocopies of Computerized National Identity Card (CNIC) or the Passport of 

for such purpose.

4.
situated at Lakson Square, Building No. 2, Sarwar Shaheed Road, Karachi not less than 48 hours before 
the time of the meeting.
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FORM OF PROXY

192023

2023


